
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Thursday, 1 May 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 May 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

The Membership of the Development Management will be determined at the Adjourned 

Annual Council meeting on 1 May 2014. 

 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 To appoint a Chairman for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 14 April 2014. 
 

4.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 

 
5.   Declarations of Interests 

 
 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   P/2014/0237/OA Meldon, Dartmouth Road, Brixham (Pages 4 - 9) 
 Construction of 2 x 3 bedroom 2-storey bungalows (Re 

Submission of P/2014/0110). 
 



(iii) 

8.   P/2014/0071/MRM Land West Of Brixham Road (Pages 10 - 21) 
 Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 

38 dwellings and associated development. Reserved Matters for 
P/2011/0197. 
 

9.   P/2013/1204/PA 72 Primley Park, Paignton (Pages 22 - 32) 
 Proposed new dwelling adjacent. 

 
10.   Report on Highways Reason for Refusal - Application 

P/2013/0572 
(Pages 33 - 36) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

11.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

12.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 May 2014.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 April 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Kingscote, Pentney, Stockman 
and Hytche 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Faulkner (A)) 

 

 
111. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Brooksbank. 
 

112. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 April 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

113. P/2014/0160/RM - Former Day Nursery, Barum Close, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout, and scale in relation to construction of a pair of semi detached 
dwellings. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 
management (site acceptability), education (sustainable development), lifelong 
learning (sustainable development), greenspace and recreation (sustainable 
development) and South Devon Link Road, approved with the condition set out in 
the submitted report. 
 

114. P/2010/1080/MPA - Conway Court Hotel, Warren Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application to construct 14 flats on the site of the 
former Conway Court Hotel, Warren Road, Torquay which had been considered 
by members on two previous occasions. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 April 2014 
 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Richard Maddox addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste, sustainable 

transport, stronger communities, lifelong learning and greenspace being 
completed within three months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be refused for the lack of a Section 106 Agreement, and 

 
(ii) clarification of the acceptability of hit and miss timber screening and use of 

fibre cement board in place of zinc panelling; 
 

approved with conditions relating to 1:20 details of key features, samples of 
materials, implementation of bike and bin storage, species and density details to 
supplement the conceptual landscape strategy for the site; and further 
investigative study of ground conditions to inform foundation design. 
 

115. P/2014/0028/MPA - Burley Court Apartments, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of 13 apartments from 
holiday to residential use; including demolition of existing victorian bay on north 
east elevation and replacement with three storey bay extension and replacement 
of second floor vertical hanging tiles with a render finish. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement before 30 April 2014 to 
secure deferred contributions or the application be refused for the lack of a Section 
106 Agreement, approved with the conditions as detailed in the submitted report to 
ensure that the works are implemented in a phased manner, the detailed 
appearance is satisfactory and that bin and bike storage facilities are in place. 
 

116. P/2014/0095/PA - Pine Lodge, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of a dwelling on 
adjacent land (resubmission of P/2013/0979). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  In accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillor Alan 
Faulkner addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 April 2014 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be forwarded to the Council meeting for consideration as 
approving the application would be contrary to Torbay’s Local Plan policy L4 and 
would impact on the special landscape character of the area contrary to policies 
L2 and L3 of the saved Adopted Local Plan. 
 

117. P/2014/0193/PA - Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
aThe Committee considered an application for Temporary erection and operation 
of a 50m observation wheel with ticket booking office to the west (front of wheel), 
adjoining coffee and crepe unit within a timber decked seating area to the south 
(facing out to the harbour) and secure panelled service, ride control and generator 
compound area to the east (pavilion side) March - October 2014. 

 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Mr Tim Morris addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and the imposition of 
an additional condition requesting the applicant to submit, within two weeks of the 
date of this Committee, details of the vinyl’s to be used on the pods with 
installation of the vinyl’s to be undertaken within 4 weeks of the date of this 
Committee.  The Committee resolved to add an informative responding to English 
Heritage’s representation about future applications. 
 

118. P/2014/0198/PA - Old Maids Perch, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from public open 
space to restaurant seating area to serve adjacent A3 restaurant use, maintaining 
existing public rights of way, and in association with external works 

 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Five year temporary approval granted with a condition in respect of closing time of 
the terrace to be no later than 11pm and a informative in respect of the licensing 
obligations for the proposed use of the terrace. 
 

119. Annual Spatial Planning Performance Report  
 
The Senior Service Manager for Planning presented the submitted report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report and thanked officers from Spatial Planning for 
their continued hard work. 

Chairwoman 

Page 3



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0237 

Site Address 
 
Meldon  
Dartmouth Road 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 0LB 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
 
Construction of 2 x 3 bedroom 2-storey bungalows (Re Submission of P/2014/0110) 
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval; Subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement, 
outline planning permission be granted with conditions as set out at the end of the 
report.  The s106 to be completed and signed within 3 months of the date of this 
committee meeting or the application shall be refused for reasons of the lack of a 
s106 agreement.   
 
Site Details 
The site is situated within the curtilage of Meldon, a large detached property situated 
on the west side of Dartmouth Road, Brixham. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application seeks permission in outline for the construction of 2 bungalows with 
rooms in the roof. The application is to determine the suitability of; 
 
- Access 
- Layout  
- Number of dwellings and footprint 
- Ridge heights 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Highways Officer:  No objection 
Arboricultural Officer:  No objection  
Drainage Officer: A condition should be added to ensure details of infiltration tests 
and soakaway design are submitted 
Natural England:  No objection 
 
Summary Of Representations 
At the stage of writing this report two letters of objection have been received in 
relation to this application.  The letters raise the following material planning 

Agenda Item 7

Page 4



considerations; 
 
- Out of keeping  
- Loss of residential amenity 
- Loss of privacy  
- Loss of trees 
- Drainage 
- O
[...]
 
iii) The design of the bungalows is to be determined at Reserved Matters stage and 
it will be necessary to minimise the potential for overlooking from windows and 
rooflights.  
 
 
S106/CIL -  
Section 106 contributions in accordance with the SPD "Planning Contributions and 
Affordable Housing: Priorities and Delivery" would be required for the following; 

Page 6



 
Sustainable Transport 
Waste Management 
Education 
Lifelong Learning 
Greenspace and Recreation 
South Devon Link Road 
 
The actual level of contributions would be dependent on the size of the dwellings.  
However given the size at outline it is envisaged that each unit would require a 
contribution of £8,568.00.   
 
This will be secured by means of a s106 legal agreement, which is to be completed 
and signed within 3 months of the date of this committee. 
 
Conclusions 
The proposed development is considered to be appropriate for planning approval, 
having regard to all national and local planning policies and all other relevant 
material considerations. 
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. Details of the reserved matters set out below ("the reserved matters") shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval within three years from the 
date of this permission:(i) appearance (including materials for all external hard-
surfaced areas);(ii) landscaping (including boundary treatment and all means of 
enclosure; b)  The reserved matters shall be carried out as approved. c)  Approval of 
all reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing 
before any development is commenced 
 
Reason: To ensure that adequate information is available about the detailed nature 
of the proposals and in accordance with the objectives of Policies BES, BE1, BE2, 
H9 and H10 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
02. None of the dwellings shall be occupied until all of the car parking spaces and 
access thereto shown on the approved plans have been provided and 
[...]
thereafter in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate facilities are provided for the storage and removal of 
waste likely to be generated by the development, including recycling, in accordance 
with saved Policy W7 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
06. No development shall take place until drawings of the cycle store(s) are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Notwithstanding the drawings listed under Condition P1, provision shall be made for 
the storage of 2 bicycles per property. The cycle store(s) shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved drawings prior to the occupation of any of the 
dwellings. 
 
Reason: To encourage and facilitate cycling in accordance with saved Policy T2 of 
the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and Section 4 of the NPPF. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
HS Housing Strategy 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10  Housing densities 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
LS  Landscape strategy 

Page 9



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0071 

Site Address 
 
Land West Of Brixham Road 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alistair Wagstaff 

 
Ward 
 
Goodrington With Roselands 

   
Description 
 
Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 38 dwellings 
and associated development. Reserved Matters for P/2011/0197 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The development of White Rock is one of the biggest developments in the Bay, 
potentially generating around 1200 jobs.  Outline consent was granted in April 
2013 for almost 37,000 sq meters employment space, 350 new homes and a 
local centre. Members will recall that residential development, within the eastern 
part of the site, pump primes and secures early delivery of employment space 
within the Western Bowl.  
 
The Development Management Committee have already resolved to approve 
P/2013/1229 Reserved Matters for the appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale of 310 dwellings and all associated road network, open space, and 
landscaping located in the eastern part of the White Rock development.  
 
This application is for Reserved Matters for the appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale of 38 dwellings and all associated road network, open space, and 
landscaping.  It is located in the eastern part of the White Rock development 
directly adjoining the site of the approved 312 dwellings.  The site is close to the 
Brixham Road and will in part front the main road and the new Junction being 
provided from the site on to the Brixham Road.  
  
Implementation of the residential schemes triggers delivery of 20,000 sq ft of 
employment space in the 'Western Bowl', as well as making a significant 
contribution to the Council's 5 year housing land supply and will provide 70  
affordable dwellings in total (8 from this application). 
 
The proposed layout, scale and appearance of the scheme are considered 
acceptable in principle and will provide a high quality residential environment 
which knits in well to the larger reserved matters site.  This continues the 
development of high quality new frontages on to the Brixham Road.  At the time 
of writing this report two matters remain outstanding, these are detailed 
landscaping and the final external finishes of the buildings.  Subject to a 

Agenda Item 8

Page 10



satisfactory resolution to these two matters the development is considered 
acceptable.  
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval; delegation to the Director of Place to deal with revised 
drawings and landscaping. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
13 Weeks 17th May 2014, the application will be determined within 13 weeks 
subject to the decision of the committee. 
 
Site Details 
This reserved matters application covers the edge of the 'eastern bowl' of the 
wider White Rock site.  The area of the site is at present largely grassed 
scrubland and also contains a number of now vacant
[...]
ch until written 
confirmation has been received from the Local Planning Authority that such 
measure is no longer required. 
 
Reason: To ensure road safety and in accordance with policies TS, H9 and BE1 
of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011.  
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES -  Built environment strategy 
BE1 -  Design of new development 
BE2 -  Landscaping and design 
ES -  Employment and local economy strategy 
E119D - Long Road South, Paignton (New Policy) 
TS -  Land use transportation strategy 
T2 -  Transport hierarchy 

Page 20



T1 -  Development accessibility 
T3 -  Cycling 
T18 -  Major Road Network 
T22 -  Western Corridor 
T26 -  Access from development onto the highway 
T25 -  Car parking in new development 
NCS - Nature conservation strategy 
NC1 - Protected sites - internationally import 
NC5 - Protected species 
LS -  Landscape strategy 
L2 -  Areas of Great Landscape Value 
L4 -  Countryside Zones 
L8 -  Protection of hedgerows, woodlands and o 
L9 -  Planting and retention of trees 
L10 -  Major development and landscaping 
EPS - Environmental protection strategy 
EP1 -  Energy efficient design 
EP3 -  Control of pollution 
EP7 -  Contaminated land 
CFS -  Sustainable communities strategy 
CF6 -  Community infrastructure contributions 
CF7 -  Educational contributions 
HS -  Housing Strategy 
H6 -  Affordable housing on unidentified sites 
H6 -  Affordable housing on unidentified sites 
H9 -  Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10 -  Housing densities 
H11 -  Open space requirements for new housing 
T27 -  Servicing 
W7 -  Development and waste recycling facilities 
NPPF- National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 21



Application Number 
 
P/2013/1204 

Site Address 
 
72 Primley Park 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 3JX 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Clifton With Maidenway 

   
Description 
 
Proposed new dwelling adjacent 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for a single detached dwelling with two driveway parking spaces 
and surrounding garden areas.  The proposal includes pedestrian/vehicular 
access at first floor level and further living accommodation at lower ground level 
due to the topography of the site.  The design and alignment of the dwelling 
reflects that of other nearby properties on Primley Park.   
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in this location and without serious 
detriment to the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers or the character or 
appearance locality.   
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval, subject to the completion of the s106 agreement 
to secure the sustainable development contributions in line with policy.  The s106 
to be completed within 3 months of the date of this committee or the application 
is to be refused for the reason of the lack of a s106 agreement.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks, the determination date was the 4th January 2014.  The decision has yet 
to be made due to the need for the section 106 agreement, which is in the 
process of being agreed.  The application has been further delayed in order to 
report to committee, due to the number of objections being received.         
 
Site Details 
The application site is a sloping site, inclining towards the road, Primley Park.  
Properties in Kelland Close sit at a lower level than the site and properties to the 
west of the site on Primley Park are located at a slightly higher level.  There are 
two trees on the site which line the boundary with properties in Kelland Close and 
a low brick wall lines the front boundary of the site. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 22



Detailed Proposals 
The proposal is for a single detached dwelling with two driveway parking spaces 
and surrounding garden areas.  The proposal includes pedestrian/vehicular 
access at first floor level off of Primley Park and further living accommodation at 
lower ground level due to the topography of the site.  The design and alignment 
of the dwelling reflect that of othe
[...]
out, and design and community aspects 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BES - Built environment strategy 
EPS - Environmental protection strategy 
T25 -  Car parking in new development 
NPPF- National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 32



Report on highways reason for refusal 

Application number P/2013/0572 

Outline application for proposed residential development (up to 175 units) and 

associated development including provision of open space, landscaping, 

ponds and other associated development. All matters reserved for further 

consideration except access. This is a departure from the Local Plan. 

Land Adjacent To The A385 Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary 

 

Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 

An appeal has been submitted against the Council’s decision on the above planning 

application.  This will be heard at a Public Inquiry scheduled to start in late 

September.  A review of the Council’s position has been carried out in preparation 

for the appeal.  As part of this review, independent advice has been sought in 

respect of the highways reason for refusal.  The advice concludes that the reason for 

refusal relating to highways would be difficult to defend at appeal.  As such, and in 

order to minimise the risk of an award of costs against the Council, this report 

addresses the issue of whether the Council should continue to defend the highways 

reason for refusal at the public inquiry.  

The substantive reasons for refusal of the application relating to landscape impact 

and the piecemeal unsustainable development of this site remain robust and the 

Council is confident of its case in the appeal on these grounds.  There are also 

ongoing discussions with the appellant in respect of ecology and flood risk, as is 

required by the duty to cooperate in the lead up to an Inquiry.     

 

Recommendation 

That the Council does not continue to defend the appeal on the ground of highways.     

Recent further work on the case has shown that it would be
[...]
t the proposals are in compliance with policy T18 
of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and with the objectives of paragraphs 
32 and 34 of the NPPF”.  
 
 
In preparation for the public inquiry, the Council has reviewed its position which has 

included considering how robust the reasons for refusal are.  As part of this process 

the Council has sought independent advice from Jacobs in respect of the highways 

reason for refusal and whether it is likely that it could be successfully defended at the 

Page 35



appeal.  A copy of this report is attached at the end of this report.  Jacob’s 

conclusion is that the highways reason for refusal would be difficult to defend.   

Jacobs advise that it is not considered that the two proposed accesses are overly 

close together, they are approximately 160m apart, and, if built to current highway 

standards, with improved visibility splays as proposed, both would be able to provide 

a safe and suitable access for the proposed users.  They conclude “it is therefore 

considered that the residual impact of two accesses on the function of the route is 

therefore also unlikely to be severe”.   

 

Conclusion  

The Jacobs report concludes that the highways reason for refusal should not be 

taken to appeal because the residual impact of the additional access would be 

unlikely to be considered to be severe.   Following this advice it is doubtful that the 

Council would be able to produce the necessary evidence to substantiate the reason 

for refusal which would be needed to defend the case at appeal.  Discussions have 

been held with highways officers and although they are of the opinion that a single 

point of access to the site would have less impact on the free flow of traffic they have 

not provided evidence to justify this position.    

Without an objective analysis of the proposals impact, the Council would be in a 

weak  position and would be vulnerable to an application for an award of costs on 

the grounds of relying on a reason for refusal that would fail to stand up to scrutiny.  

In order to limit a vulnerable situation and for the Council to behave reasonably in the 

appeal process it is recommended that the highways reason for refusal should not 

be defended at the inquiry.   

The substantive reasons for refusal of the application relating to landscape impact 

and the piecemeal unsustainable development of this site remain robust and the 

Council is confident of its case in the appeal on these grounds.  There are ongoing 

discussions with the appellant in respect of ecology and flood risk, as is required by 

the duty to cooperate in the lead up to an Inquiry.     

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 P/2014/0237/OA Meldon, Dartmouth Road, Brixham
	8 P/2014/0071/MRM Land West Of Brixham Road
	9 P/2013/1204/PA 72 Primley Park, Paignton
	10 Report on Highways Reason for Refusal - Application P/2013/0572



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 May 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Brooksbank, Hytche, Kingscote,  
Pentney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Doggett) 

 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Councillor McPhail was elected as Chairwoman for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Tyerman. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 April 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Morey was appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year. 
 

5. P/2014/0237/OA Meldon, Dartmouth Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of 2 x 3 bedroom 2-
storey bungalows (Re Submission of P/2014/0110). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 May 2014 
 

 

i)  the completion and signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within 3 months 
of the date of this committee or the application shall be refused for reasons of 
the lack of a Section 106 Legal Agreement; and  

 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

6. P/2014/0071/MRM Land West Of Brixham Road  
 
The Committee considered an application for approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 38 dwellings and associated 
development.  Reserved matters for P/2011/0197. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Ian Jewson addressed the Committee in support of the application.   
 
Members requested the Senior Planning Officer approach the developers 
regarding the potential use of biomass boilers as opposed to gas boilers. 
 
Approved subject to 
 
i)  delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place to deal with revised 

drawings and landscaping; and 
 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

7. P/2013/1204/PA 72 Primley Park, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed new dwelling adjacent. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mary Mills addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillor Doggett addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 
ii) the deletion of the dining room window to the north/rear of the dwelling house; 

and  
 
iii) the completion of Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the sustainable 

development contributions in line with policy.  The Section 106 Legal 
Agreement be completed with 3 months of the date of this committee or the 
application be refused for the reason of the lack of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement. 

 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 May 2014 
 

 

8. Report on Highways Reason for Refusal - Application P/2013/0572  
 
The committee were advised that an appeal had been submitted against the 
Council’s decision on planning application P/2013/0572, Land Adjacent to the 
A385 Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary.  A review of the Council’s position had been 
undertaken in preparation for the appeal.  As part of the review independent 
advice had been sought in respect of the highways reason for refusal.  The advice 
concludes that the reason for refusal relating to highways would be difficult to 
defend at appeal.  Members were advised that the substantive reasons for refusal 
of the application relating to landscape impact and the piecemeal unsustainable 
development of this site remain robust. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That reason six of the refusal of application P/2013/0572, Land Adjacent to the 
A385 Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary be removed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


